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OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the matter of the Complaint of
Aquila, Inc. against ONEOK Field
Services Company, requesting an
emergency order of the Commission
directing ONEOK Field Services to
continue to serve Aquila’s customers if
gas supply is not in a dangerous
condition and requesting joinder of
this matter with Docket No. 05-CONS-
214-CMSC

Docket No.: 05 CONS- R -ConsC

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

MAR 2 4 2005

% % Docket
Room
COMPLAINT AGAINST ONEOK FIELD SERVICES COMPANY, MOTION FOR
EMERGENCY RELIEF AND MOTION FOR JOINDER OF PROCEEDINGS

COMES NOW Agquila, Inc. (“Aquila’), pursuant to K.S.A. 77-536, and in support
of its Complaint Against ONEOK Field Services Company, Motion for Emergency Relief
and Motion for Joinder of Proceedings, alleges and states as follows:

1. Aquila is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of
Delaware and is engaged, among other things, in the business of a natural gas public
utility, as defined in K.S.A. 66-104, in certain areas within Kansas. Aquila holds
certificates of convenience and authority issued by the State Corporation Commission
of the State of Kansas (“KCC” or “Commission”) authorizing it to engage in such utility
business.

2. ONEOK Field Services Company (“OFS”) operates a natural gas
gathering system in Kansas, as defined by K.S.A. 55-1,101, et seq., and as such is
subject to jurisdiction of the Commission. OFS has offices located at 100 West Fifth

Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4298.



3. The Commission has full power, authority and jurisdiction to regulate
natural gas public utilities operating in Kansas pursuant to K.S.A. 66-1,201, ef seq., and
the Commission also has authority under K.S.A. 55-1,104 to examine the terms and
practices of companies offering gas gathering services.

4, In addition, the Commission may use emergency proceedings in “a
situation involving an immediate danger to the public health, safety or welfare . . . .”
K.S.A. 77-536(a)(1).

5. OFS delivers natural gas to Aquila and such gas is sold by Aquila to
various customers for irrigation, commercial and residential uses.

6. On February 3, 2005, OFS provided written notice to Aquila that “effective
immediately they will cease delivery of gas and remove from service the Delivery Point
taps listed on the attached Schedule. This action is being taken because of the
continued deteriorations of the gas quality that could compromise the safety of Aquila’s
customers. OBPI [ONEOK Bushton Processing, Inc.] and OFS [collectively referred to
as “OFS”] are unaware of any practical measures that can be taken to correct the gas
quality that would permit any further deliveries.” (February 3, 2005 letter attached
hereto as Exhibit 1.)

7. On February 4, 2005, counsel for Aquila sent a letter to OFS stating that it
would establish a replacement fuel supply to the customers but that this decision should
not be seen as an admission of any liability on behalf of Aquila.

8. After numerous telephone conversations between Aquila and OFS, on

February 8, 2005, Aquila sent a letter to OFS confirming the conversations. (February

8, 2005 letter attached hereto as Exhibit 2.) In pertinent part, that letter confirmed that



the concerns to the commercial and irrigation customers were less urgent but that OFS
still labeled the residential customers as an urgent safety concern. Aquila reiterated in
the letter that the parties needed to work together to identify the customers and the
concerns so that “a more cohesive plan of action can be developed and implemented.”

9. On February 9, 2005, Aquila received a letter from OFS stating that all
residential customers were to be removed from service due to “further investigation and
the development of new facts concerning the deterioration of gas quality.” (February 9,
2005 letter from OFS attached hereto as Exhibit 3.)

10. Upon receipt of February 9 letter from OFS, Aquila immediately
responded to OFS and confirmed in writing its numerous oral requests for
documentation of the elevated levels of hydrogen sulfide, the further investigations, the
new facts, and all information and analysis previously relied upon by OFS in its
determination that ‘the deterioration of gas quality...could compromise the safety of
Aquila’s customers.” (February 9, 2005 letter from Aquila attached hereto as Exhibit
4).

11.  On February 11, 2005, Aquila received a letter from counsel for OFS
wherein OFS agreed “to provide Aquila with whatever information is available to them.”
To date, Aquila has not received documents or information to substantiate or justify
OFS’ determination that elevated hydrogen sulfide levels were or are present in their
gathering system. (February 11, 2005 letter from OFS attached hereto as Exhibit 5).

12.  Upon receipt of OFS’ notice of potential elevated levels of hydrogen
sulfide (“H2S”) , Aquila immediately took steps to ensure the safety, health and well-

being of the customers in question. OFS disconnected all of the delivery point taps of



Aquila’s residential customers. Ultimately, approximately 77 delivery points were
disconnected affecting 99 customers. Although not required to do so, Aquila converted
numerous residences to propane or electric service or otherwise obtained aiternate
energy sources for the residential customers.

13.  On March 14, 2005 Aquila received a courtesy copy of a letter from OFS
to the Commission stating “[OFS] is continuing to evaluate whether it can safely supply
gas from its gathering systems to Aquila and Midwest...because of the observed high
levels of hydrogen sulfide... While [OFS] presently intends to continue to supply gas to
Aquila and Midwest for service to their irrigation utility customers, it reserves the right to
immediately discontinue supplying gas if it believes that there may be any hazard from
the gas...Because of the uncertainties of the present situation, [OFS] encourages
Aquila, Midwest, and their customers to continue to investigate alternate sources of
energy.” (March 14, 2005 letter attached hereto as Exhibit 6).

14.  Although OFS is purporting to take such actions based on public safety
concerns, OFS has not provided Aquila or the Commission any industry data
concerning levels at which H,S becomes unacceptably corrosive or harmful to human
health.! However, it is the understanding of Aquila that the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA) has set an acceptable ceiling limit for hydrogen sulfide of
20 parts hydrogen sulfide per 1 million parts of air (20 ppm) in the workplace.
The National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) recommends a 10-

minute ceiling limit of 10 ppm in the workplace.

' These issues, and others are currently the subject of several task forces that have been formed at a
meeting of interested parties on March 1, 2005 to investigate issues arising from the notices that have
been sent by OFS.



15. The foregoing federal standards are particularly noteworthy because the
actions being threatened by OFS have been based on a benchmark maximum H,S
measurements of 4 ppm, which is below the governmental standards by a factor of
several multiples.

16.  Furthermore, the data supplied by OFS to Aquila that accompanied OFS’
March 14, 2005 correspondence to Mr. Leo M. Haynos of the Commission Staff
consists only of measurements that were taken at the wellhead over a three year time
period, and such data does not appear to indicate any sudden or significant changes
that would warrant the immediate imposition of measures that reflect a radical
departure from the procedures and practices being followed by OFS during this entire
period. (March 14, 2005 letter from OFS to Mr. Leo M. Haynos attached hereto as
Exhibit 7.)

17. In addition, the March 14 correspondence from OFS to Mr. Leo M.
Haynos states that OFS already follows a practice of immediately shutting in wells that
exceed acceptable levels of H,S, which practice, if actually implemented and followed,
should make it unnecessary to implement the disconnections threatened by OFS. It is
not clear from such correspondence whether OFS has the ability to implement or
enforce any existing requirements for producers to monitor and control H,S levels,
which again could totally eliminate any need to implement disconnections of Aquila’s

customers.



18. The actions threatened by OFS represent a significant departure and
change in its “practices in connection with such services” within the meaning of K.S.A.
55-1,103, which applies to persons offering gas gathering services, and such actions by
OFS fail to meet the requirement for such practices to be “just, reasonable, not unjustly
discriminatory and not unduly preferential” as required by K.S.A. 55-1,103.

19.  Aquila is concerned that the “practices” being implemented by OFS are
not only unreasonable and unjust, but that such practices might actually be based upon
an unwillingness by OFS to implement or enforce monitoring and control requirements
upon its producers at the wellhead which would be “unjustly discriminatory “ and “unduly
preferential” in violation of K.S.A. 55-1,103.

20. Moreover, the threat by OFS to cut off the natural gas for Aquila’s
irrigation and commercial customers represents a serious and adverse impact on the
public welfare under K.S.A. 55-1,108 and also involves an immediate danger to the
public health, safety or welfare under K.S.A. 77-536(a)(1). Aquila’'s commercial and
irrigation customers are dependent upon the natural gas energy to run the commercial
enterprises and irrigation pumps that are critical to the continuation of growing and
farming operations. OFS’ encouragement that Aquila and its commercial and irrigation
customers investigate alternate sources of energy presents an imminent threat of the
termination of such commercial and irrigation customers’ natural gas service.

21.  Midwest Energy, Inc. (“Midwest”) filed with the Commission on March 15,
2005, a Complaint and Motion for Emergency Relief (“Midwest's Complaint”)

substantially similar in scope and requested relief as the complaint submitted and relief



requested by Aquila herein, and Midwest's Complaint has been docketed by the
Commission as Docket No. 05-CONS-214-CMSC (“Docket No. 214”).

22. The Commission entered its Order Granting Motion For Emergency Relief
and Setting Matter For Hearing in Docket No. 214 on March 16, 2005, enjoining OFS
from curtailing gas supply to the 48 affected Midwest customers, until further order of
the Commission, and subject to certain stated conditions. Aquila submits that the relief
afforded Midwest by this Order would be appropriate relief for Aquila, in response to its
request herein.

23. Aquila submits that, due to the substantial similarity of the facts and
issues presented in Docket No. 214 and the facts and issues presented herein, it is in
the public interest that these proceedings should be joined for hearing on a common
record, as authorized by K.A.R. 82-1-224(b). Such joinder will promote the efficient and
effective administration of both proceedings, to the benefit of all parties to these
proceedings.

WHEREFORE, Aquila respectfully requests: (1) an emergency order from the
Commission enjoining OFS from disconnecting any additional customers until a hearing
can be held in this matter to more fully determine if the measured levels of hydrogen
sulfide are at a dangerous level, and the appropriate means, methods and practices
that OFS may implement to address such concerns in a reasonable and just manner
without being unjustly discriminatory or unduly preferential toward OFS producers,
Aquila or others; and (2) an order by the Commission directing the joinder of the
proceeding initiated by this pleading with the proceeding under Docket No. 05-CONS-

214-CMSC, pursuant to the authority of K A.R. 82-1-224.



Respectfully submitted,

W. Robert Alderson (#6629)

ALDERSON, ALDERSON, WEILER, CONKLIN,
BURGHART & CROW, L.L.C.

2101 SW 21* Street

Topeka, Kansas 66604-3174

(785) 232-0753

Fax No. (785) 232-1866

Patrick J. Joyce

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN, LLP
1620 Dodge Street, Suite 2100

Omaha, Nebraska 68105

(402) 964-5012

Fax No. (402) 964-5050

ATTORNEYS FOR COMPLAINANT
AQUILA, INC



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

|, Steven M. Jurek, being duly sworn, on oath state that | am the Vice President of
Regulatory Services at Aquila, Inc., named in the foregoing Complaint that | have read
the foregoing Complaint and know the contents thereof, and that the facts set forth
therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

AQUILA, INC.

By:
Name: Stefren M. Jure
Title: Vice President Régulatory Services

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 24" day of March, 2005.

.z

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

7)o Jz00S RICHARD G PETERGEN
7

GENERAL NOTARIAL

STATE OF NREBRASKA
COMMISSION IBMRES <
JULY 4, 2005 ¢




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing pleading has been faxed, hand-delivered and/or mailed, First Class, postage
prepaid, thiscZF&ay of March, 2005, to:

Don Low Susan Cunningham

Director Utility Operations General Counsel

Kansas Corporation Commission Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604-4027 Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Thomas R. Chitwood
Director, Gas Supply
ONEOK Field Services
100 West Fifth Street
Tulsa, OK 74103-4298

. Robert Alderson

10
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ONEOK FIEID SERVICES

February 3, 2005

Aquila, Inc.

1815 Capital Avenue, 4™ Floor
Omaha, NE. 68102

Attention: Christie Carlson

Re: NOTICE OF DISCONTINUANCE OF GAS DELIVERIES

Dear Ms. Carlson:

Pursuant to Sections 5.3 and 12.2 of the Gas Sales Agreement dated February 1, 2004,
between Aquila, Inc. (Aquila), ONEOK Bushton Processing, Inc. (OBPI) and ONEOK
Field Services Company (OFS), OBPI 'and OFS hereby give notice that effective
immediately they will cease delivery of gas and remove from service the Delivery Point
taps listed on the attached schedule. This action is being taken because of the continued
deterioration of the gas quality that could compromise the safety of Aquila’s customers.
OBPI and OFS are unaware of any practical measures that can be taken to correct the gas
quality that would permit any further deliveries.

If you have questions or would like to discuss this notice in greater detail, please contact
me at 918.588.7643.

Sincerely,
ONEOK Bushton Processing, Inc.
ONE ield Services Company

&

et

Thomas R. Chitwood
Director, Gas Supply

100 West Fifth Street » Tulsa, OK 74103-4298
PO. Box 871 » Tulsa, OK 74102-0871 EXHIBIT
(918) 732-1373
1

tabbies




PT ciTy POINT# STATION NAME METER 114 Ssctlon Township Range
33KNG _ |KEAR 8V1 2060007270 |KYSAR, DOUG NNG387743 _NW 27 21 36
J3KNG _ FINN 8V21 |7 5456755738 STANDLEY, JOHN S- NNG135816 NE 1 22 33
33KNG __JFINN 8V21 17 8194899902 | LANDGRAF, NORMAN NNG120361 NW 1 22 33
33KNG __|FINN SV21 |7 9521119389|BILLINGS, LARRY OAK135658 NE 1 22 34
33KNG _ {KEAR 8V1 4591115008 |VINCENT, TOM~ DAKBE09030 sSw 3 22 36
SIKNG _ |FINN 8V21 |7 8176631280 |CRIST, SKIP . NNG392810 6 22 33
33KNG _|[FINN SV21 |7 5630391042|HOLSTED ALFALFA LLC NNG135801 SE 10 22 33
IBKNG ___|FINN SV21 |7 3169023943 |STANDLEY, JOFN S NNG363724 NE 12 22 33
J3KNG _ {FINN SV32 |0 5738109900 [BOYD, GREG NNG392775 NE 13 22 32
33KNG _[FINN 8V32 |0 5750691060|RENICK ENERGY OAK287650 NE 13 22 32
33KNG___|FINN SV21 |7 8555489305|HOLSTED ALFALFA LLC NNG392934 Sw 14 22 33
33KNG __ [FINN 8V21 |7 B409711639|STANDLEY JOHN S NNG131359 SE 14 22 33
33KNG __|FINN SV32 |0 5913134255|BLOOD, MERLE NNG191228 . 15 22 31
)33KNG __ [FINN SV21 |7 0326563533 |CROSS BELL FARMS NNG131977 NW 16 22 34
33KNG___[FINN 8V32 |0 5171275365/STRASSER, KEITH NNG365071 SW 17 22 31
33KNG __[FINN SV21 |7 3788304791|DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION NNG248285 Nw 19 22 34
33KNG__ |FINN 8V21 |7 5445061363 /COMBS, LARRY D NNG363727 NwW 19 - 22 34

|33KNG __IFINN SVv21 |7 7959486866 |ESKELUND, DICK NNG134491 SW 20 ‘22 34
33KNG _ [FINN SV21 |7 0639372854 |[DAMME, WILLIAM NNG243485 - 21 . 22 33
33KNG _ [FINN SV21 |7 4131985253 |SIX M FARMS OAK25820 SW 21 22 M4
33KNG __|FINN 8V21 |7 6285189324 [SOUTHWEST WHEAT INC NNG131830 SE 23 22 33
33KNG _ |FINN 8V21 |7 7330227239 |WIGNER, GEORGE JR NNG134846 NE 24 22 33
33KNG  [FINN SV27 ‘|3 2582516767 HOLSTEAD, AC NNG381571 25 22 33

|33KNG __|FINN SV32 - [0 8828478662 MCMILLAN, RANDY P NNG134355 SwW 26 22 31
33KNG__ |FINN SV21 |7 5732545276 ]KNOLL, ROBERT NNG112784 NE 29 22 4
33KNG __ [FINN SV32_ [0 5561148452 |BAIER, TONY . NNG392874 NW 29 22 31
(S3KNG __[FINN $V21 |7 5663348033 ]SIX M FARMS NNG159886 NE 31 22 34
[33KNG_ |KEAR SV1 3341820365 |DIENST INC. - NNG125568 | Nw 31 22 36
33KNG _ IFINN SV21 |7 4128458218]8 & L GRAIN FARMS INC NNG164487 32 22 34
33KNG __ |FINN SV21 |7 7728920445 |SIX M FARMS NNG129105 32 22 34
33KNG __|FINN 8V21 |7 1715706634 |S-K CATTLE CO ‘NNG131981 NE 33 22 34
33KNG _ [KEAR SV1 5113339064 |CROSS BELL FARMS __NNG402602 NW 1 23 35
33KNG _|FINN 8V21 |7 5819700205 |DANLER BROS __NNG391627 SE 2 23 . 35




PT CiTY -POINT# STATION NAME METER 1/4 Section Township Range
33KNG  |KEAR SV1 2060007270 |KYSAR, DOUG NNG387743 NW 27 21 36
3BKNG __[FINN SV21 |7 2133526386 ]RAMSEY BROTHERS NNG391644 NE 8 23 32
33KNG __ |FINN 8V21 17 4799889984 |HALBLEIB, LAWRENGE NNG 153698 8 23 32
33KNG __[FINN SV21 |7 1002981075|MAYO, CLIFFORD A NNG214622 Sw 9 23 32:
33KNG__ [FINN 8V21 |7 8767993786 |RAMSEY, MARK NNG104621 15 23 3
33KNG __ [FINN V32 | 0 7336444554 |BOND FARMS INC NNG215941 NW 6 24 31
J3KNG __ |FINN SV32 |0 1241262005|FAITH BAPTIST CHURCH NNG263029 SE 7 - 24 31
33KNG _ |FINN 8V32 |0 1719357201 |WALKER, RAYMOND A NNG287363 SE 7 24 31
33KNG __|FINN SV32 [0 6763023197 [LOWRANCE FARMS INC NNG264760 7 24 31
33KNG __FINN SV32 |0 0396286345]DECHANT, ROBERT OAK302849 Sw 15 24 31
33KNG _ IFINN SV32 |0 5810266551 |LOWRANCE FARMS INC OAKS01186 SE 18 24 31
J3KNG _ |FINN SV32 |0 8829469121 |DECHANT, BOB NNG134371 NW 21 24 31
33KNG _IFINN SV71 |0 8071472083]IBP, INC. OAK392864 SW 22 24 34
33KNG __|FINN SV71 |0 8071472083 1P, INC. OAK382884 | - SW 22 24 34
33KNG _ |FINN SV32 |0 8737087222]IRSIK & SONS INC NNG131385 sW 23 24 31
33KNG _ IFINN SV35 |0 1192906659 |FEEDERS, HERRMANN RIVERSIDE NNG364886 23 24 33
33KNG__ |FINN SV32 [0 0706869460 |DECHANT, BOB NNG132020 SW 25 24 31
33KNG . |FINN SV32 10 0921497102|DEC FARMS INC NNG391632 26 24 . 31
33KNG _|FINN SV32 |0 4041583467 JDEC FARMS ING NNG188847 NW 26 24 31
33KNG__[FINN SV35 |0 0959613656 |CIRCLE FEEDERS NNG391680 NE 27 24 33
33KNG __[FINN SV32 |0 8344269122 |IRSIK & SONS INC NNG500222 sSwW 31 24 30
J3KNG__FINN 8V32 |0 12024943071 |WARD, JOYGE ANN OAK160425 SwW 2 25 31
33KNG _ (FINN SV32 -}0 4307255131]|JARNAGIN, CAROL OAK392366 2 25 31

"[33KNG __ JFINN SV32 [0 6332264445 IDECHANT BROTHERS NNG215942 NE 2 25 31
33KNG__{FINN 8V32 |0 2253633356 TIM DEWEY FARM & CATTLE NNG412746- NW 17 25 3
33KNG__ |FINN SV32 |0 4419015593|BAR-O-BAR RANCH NNG130526 SE 22 25 - 31
33KNG _[FINN 8V35 |0 4728966274 |GARDEN GITY FEED YARD - OAK179320 NE 24 25 33
33KNG__ |FINN SV35 |0 1197434086 [STALEY, PETE NNG287362 SE 28 25 32
33KNG__[FINN SV35 {0 3735052868 [MINTER-WILSON DRLG NNG243486 | . SE 31 25 33
33KNG__ |FINN Sv32 |0 7078711924|MAl, DOUG NNG160380 SE 33 25 31
33KNG __ |FINN SV32 |0 9143962853 |MAL, DOUG NGM391586 SW 33 25 31
33KNG _ |FINN SV32 |0 0838251508 BAR-O-BAR RANCH NNG501189 NE 35 25 31



- PT CiTy POINT® STATION NAME METER 114 Section Township Range
33KNG __|KEAR 8V1._ | 2060007270 [KYSAR, DOUG NNG387743 Nw 27 21 36
33KNG _ [FINN SV27 |3 7106790754|S F H TRUST 89 NNG131954 SW 3 26 33
33KNG _ {FINN 8V27 |3 4175206820 |AMERICAN WARRIOR NNG364983 sw 16 26 33
[33KNG __|FINN 8V27 |3 3598578290 [VOTH, LARRY : NNG402603 NW_ a3 28 32
33KNG _ |GRAN 8V72 {0 5699819318 {WAECHTERL C NNG363723 8 27 o7
[33KNG _[HASK SV4 | 2011278141 |ROGGE, MILTON E NNG135365 SE -7 27 32
KNG [HASK SV4 | 2744047942 INIGHTENGALE, ROBERT M OAK131453 sw 9 - 27 32
33KNG |HASK 8V4 | 7707174837 |HERITAGE FEEDERS-SUBLETTE OAK151609 swW g 27 32
I3KNG _|HASK SV4 | 8017495129 |HERITAGE FEEDERS-SUBLETTE OQAK131690 SW 9 27 32
33KNG  |HASK 8v4 434866308 [NIGHTINGALE, HENRY NNG385991 NW 16 27 32
33KNG__ |[HASK 8v4 1659106207 |KOEHN, JOHN NNG501224 Nw 16 27 32
33KNG |HASK 8V4 | 4717664472 JUNRUH, STEVE NNG215952 NW 16 27 32
33KNG__ |[HASK SV4 | 5103643522 )L M FARMS DAK391748 NW 17 27 32
33KNG __|GRAN 8V72 |0 0322186916 |CALDWELL, RANDALL NNG391590 19 27 37
33KNG _|HASK SV4 | 2544202998 |M & M FARMS NNG501228 NW 20 27 32
33KNG  |HASK 8V4 | 8046022147 |J L M FARMS NNG2 15857 SE 30 27 32
|33KNG  |HASK SV4 | 6263950005 JJ L M EARMS NNG132028 NwW 31 27 32
33KNG  [HASK SV4 .| 3010626398 |COX FARMS OAK289885 NE 34 - 27 32
33KNG__ |HASK SV4 | 5714928020 JCOX, FORREST OAK289764 SwW 34 27 32
J3KNG __ |HASK SV4 | 7220986613 |YOST, DAYMON OAK88808 NE 34 27 32
33KNG  |HASK 8V2 | 5048376245 |COX, FORREST OAK3654 swW 2 28 33
33KNG _ |HASK SV2 | 9482096832 |COX, FORREST OAK388891 SwW 2 28- 33

J3KNG _ [HASK 8V4 | 7470182579 |COX, FORREST OAK134800 SwW 4 28 32 -
"{33KNG [HASK 8V2 | 4421879284 |F & E COX FARMS INC NNG134483 SwW 8 28 33
33KNG _ |HASK SV2 | 6490308697 [F & E COX FARMS ING .OAK389074 NE 9 28 33
. [33KNG  |HASK SV2 | 7819016529 |COX, KENNY _NNG179340 SW. 11 28 33
33KNG _ {HASK §v2 8742226135 {COX, FORREST NNG392795 sSw 19 28 33
33KNG _|HASK SV4__| 3301621367 |COX, FORREST OAKG140625 NE 19 28 32
33KNG _{HASK SV10 | 7007448355 |RIPHAHN, BARBARA NNG289810 NW 22 28 31
33KNG _ |HASK SV4 | 9805027995 |TRIMPA JERRALD OAK402598 SE 28 28 33
33KNG  {HASK SV4 3199899795 ISTONESTREET, DALE L NNG289830 | SE 29 28 32
KNG [HASK SV4 | 9300695802 [LBJ FARMS ._NNG124580 SE 29 28 32
33KNG  |HASK sv4 1282157801 |TRIMPA, JERALD NNG289843 29 28 33




PT CiTY ~ POINTH# . m.-.>.:0z NAME METER 114 Section Tawnship Range

33KNG__ |IKEAR SV1 2060007270 |KYSAR, DOUG NNG387743 NW 27 21 36
33KNG _ {HASK Sv4 5145141115 |COX, FORREST NNG500386 SE 31 28 32
33KNG __|HASK 8v4 | 9180699925 |KELMAN FARMS OAK?289743 NW 33 28 32
33KNG __|GRAY 5V27 |5 0231048666 |SPANIER, RONALD E NNG289783 6 _ 28 30
33KNG _|GRAY 8V27 |5 8066163057 [SPANIER, RONALD NNG289837 - 7 29 30
SOKNG  THASK 5V4 | 4667369512 |CLAWSON, KIRBY OAK214940 . SW. 7 29 33
33KNG __[HASK SV10 | 1158041132 |WEDEL, SIMON E | OAK289840 SE 10 20 31
33KNG _|HASK SV10 | 5158397073 |WEDEL EUGENE NNG289797 SE 10 29 31
3IKNG _ [HASK SV10 | 9309735757 |THORTON CATTLE COMPANY NNG289933 SE 10 29 31
33KNG _ [HASK 8V10 | 2134203815 |RIPHAHIN, BARBARA NNG187388 sSw 11 29 31
33KNG  |HASK SV10 | 2142454012 |WITHERS, LAWRENGE NNG289751 SE 11 29 31
. |33KNG __ |HASK SV10 | 2646982749 |GARETSON BROS INC NNG289722 SE i1 29 31
133KNG _ [HASK SV10 | 4888894203 RIPHAHN, BARBARA NNG123589 sSW 11 29 31
33KNG _|HASK SV10 | 5707409628 |KOEHN, MAX NNG214942 SE 11 29 31
33KNG _ [HASK SV10 | 7509956902 RIPHAHN, BARBARA . NNG500238 SE 11 29 31
33KNG _ |HASK Sv10 59046511 |BARRY WARD FARMS OAK289795 12 29 31
33KNG . |HASK SV10 | 2243589356 JHOSKINSON EDWARD NNG289794 NwW 12 29 31
33KNG _ |HASK V10 | 3005112115 |SUNFLOWER FARM AND RANCH NNG289928 SE 12 - 29 31
33KNG _|HASK 8V10 | 6743102748 JKOEHN, CURTIS NNG289788 NE 12 29 31
33KNG _ |[HASK 8V10 | 5566038196 |SHERWOOD FARMS PARTNERSH! | OAK289817 12 29 31
33KNG _ [HASK 8V10 | 2070443663 |MCLAIN, NICKI NNG213388 sSw 13 29 32
33KNG. |HASK SV10 | 2131089621 |SUBLETTE FEEDERS NNG214040 NwW 14 29 3
33KNG _ [HASK 8V10 | 676981595 WITHERS, LAWRENCE NNG213127 SwW 15 .29 31
33KNG _[HASK SV10 | 3503618923 |WEDEL, EUGENE NNG213387 NW 15. 29 31
33KNG __|HASK SV10 | 2271748963 |WEDEL, GERALD OAK377351 SE 16 29 31
33KNG |HASK SV10 | 2571856337 |HALEY, CAMILLA OAK289827 SW 16 29 31
33KNG _ |HASK SV10 | 4254209170 WITHERS, LAWRENCE OAK289916 SwW 16 29 31
33KNG.  |HASK SV10 | 8880480948 CONVERSE, E G - OAK228039 NE 168 . 29 31
KNG __|HASK SV10 | 8943522164 KOEHN, LAURAL . NNG216194 SE 16 29 31
33KNG _ |HASK SV10 | 9662643425 ISUBLETTE FEEDERS . NNG134574 SE 17 29 31
33KNG __|GRAY 275A | 1087890905 UNRUH, GAROLD J NGM321086 SE 18 29 30
33KNG _ |HASK 8v10 | 380096089 SHERWOOD, MICHAEL OAK289766 sSw 19 | 29 31
33KNG _ [HASK SV10 | 1145533511 WEBBER, RHESA OAK348427 NW 19 28 3




PT cITY POINT# STATION NAME ~ METER 1/4 Section Township Range
33KNG _|KEAR SV1 | 2060007270 |KYSAR, DOUG NNG387743 NW 27 21 36
33KNG __JHASK SV10 | 2766218253 |SHERWOOD, RUSTY NNG130591 NE 19 20 31
33KNG _ {HASK SV10 | 2766218253 |SHERWOOD, RUSTY NNG130591 NE 19 20 31
33KNG _ JHASK SV10 | 4562165461 |GLINE, ROBBIE G OAK181684 NW 19 . 29 31
33KNG _[HASK SV10 | 5209488725 |RIPHAHN, BARBARA. NNG214046 NW 19 20 31
SCKNG  JHASK SVi0 | 5566038196 JSRERWOOD, RUSTY OAK289817 NW 19 29 31
33KNG__ |HASK SV10 | 8679305797 ILEVERETT, BERNARD R OAK228174 NW 19 29 31
33KNG _ |HASK SV10 | 2766218263 |SHERWOOD FARMS PARTNERSHI NNG130591 19 29 31
33KNG _ |HASK 3V10 | 5566038196 |SHERWOOD, RUSTY OAK289817 19 29 31
33KNG _ |HASK SV10 | 6171921113 |WEDEL, EUGENE NNG289787 sSwW 21 29 31
33KNG _|HASK SV10 | 6292974950 |WEBBER, TIM NNG289777 SE 22 20 32
33KNG _JHASK SV4 | 9893662882 |IRSIK & DOLL FD SRV INC OAK133242 sSwW 28 29 32
33KNG _ [HASK SV4 | 439622933 |T-L IRRIGATION SYSTEMS NNG364961 SE 31 29 32
33KNG JHASK 5V4 | 2905603251 |COLLINGWOOD GRAIN CO NNG502154 SW 31 29 32
33KNG _ |HASK SV4 | 4259810409 |WEBBER, TIM NNG289745 | ~ SE 31 20 3z
33KNG  JHASK Sv4 | 8003483413 |B&T ENTERPRISES - NNG214747 SE 31 29 32
33KNG |HASK SV4 | 3954075480 |MORRIS, KEVIN OAK9736636 NW 32 29 32
dOKNG |HASK SV4 | 6932857945 |IRSIK & DOLL FD SRV ING NNG235293 NE 33 ) 32
33KNG |HASK 8V4 | 7033481272 |CITY OF SUBLETTE NNG289750 SE 33 29 32
33KNG |HASK 8V4 | 6807851355 |BECKER W H NNG289878 NE 2 30 33
33KNG _|HASK SV4 | 2446349770 IMORRIS, JAVES NNG286870 Nw 4 30 32
33KNG |HASK 8V4 | 4451260815 |ORTH, ETHEL NNG285938 SW 3 30 32
33KNG  |HASK SV4 - | 9955395483 IDAVIS, JOHN E OAK5406215 SE 6 30 32
33KNG _ |HASK 8V4 | 7439168748 |ORTH WALLACE OAK152933 SW 7 30 32
S3KNG__ |HASK 8V4 | 58119081500 IMESSERLY FARMS NNG 130559 NW 12 30 33 .
S3KNG __|HASK SV4 | 1422941208 |HARLOW, GARY NNG289898 SW 31 30 33
33KNG _ ISTEV SV22 |3 2603616023 IMANTZKE, MIKE QAK391524 NW 10 32 37

- . |33KNG _ {STEV SV72 |96963179772 STODDARD, ROY NNG402591 SE 33 32 35
33KNG  [STEV 8VB | 4657966149 IMOSTROM FARMS QAK21133 SE 1 33 38
33KNG__ |STEV SV6D | 8730596087 |MANN, JESSE NNG389876 SE 1 33 36
KNG ISTEVSV6 | 1751668150 SWARTZ, GORDON NNG364963 NE 4 33 37
33KNG _ |STEV SV6D | 4454820505 MILLS, DOUG NNG391150 NW 13 33 35
3IKNG __[STEV SV6D | 159653025 SARCHET, JEFF OAK364568 NE 13 33 37




PT CiTY POINT# STATION NAME METER 1/4 Sectlon_Township Range -
33KNG _ IKEAR SV1 | 2060007270 JKYSAR, DOUG NNG387743 NW 27 21 . 36
33KNG _ ISTEV SV6D | 6892086663 SLOCUM, TRENT NNG191160 13 33 37
33KNG |STEVSV6 | 6636568602 PETERSON, STEVE NNG287372 NW 15 33 37

|33KNG __ISTEV SVE | 8143673431 WILLIAMS, LINDA D OAK173006 NW 15 33 37
33KNG _|STEV SV6B | 2850223531 |NORTON FARMS INC ~ OAK402596 NE 17 33 38
33MNC__ ISTCV SVED | 650475460/ RENFRO, ALBERT E NNG381477 NW 19 33 36
33KNG _ISTEV SVED | 6607159037 HILL, JEFF OAK63022 Sw 19 33. 36
33KNG _ |STEV SV6 | 8590420777 |CITY OF HUGOTON OAK402601 Nw 20 33 37
33KNG _ [STEV SV6D | 9051224950 STEGMAN, A J NNG382791 SE 20 33 36
33KNG _ISTEV SV6 | 7780524501 STOOPS, VERA - NNG386603 NW_ 21 33 37
I3KNG _ [STEV SV6 823940568 |BRECHEISEN, C P NNG402801 Sw 23 33 37
33KNG _ |STEV SV 823940568 |BRECHEISEN, C P 0AK191145 SwW 23 33 37
33KNG _|STEV SV6 | 4421924146 MILBOURN, CRISTYL D NNG236325 NW 30 33 37
SIKNG ISTEV SV6 | 1065069229 |FLYING H FARMS 9830542 31 a3 37
33KNG |STEV SV6 | 8693364492 |BEE ENTERPRISES INC 9839874 31 33 37
33KNG__ [STEV SV6B | 3278439434 BRECHEISEN, CHARLES P OAK390042 NW 34 33 38
J3KNG__ |STEV SVED | 4350358240 WHEELER FARMS INC NNG402599 SE 35 33 36
33KNG __ ISTEV SV6B | 3112966865 RECTOR, WILLIAM 9838924 3 - 34 38
38KNG _|STEV SV6B | 4386985690 |MOSER FARM 9838022 3 34 38
33KNG |STEV SV6B | 771219945 NORTON FARMS INC QAKB27471 NE 1 34 38
33KNG _ |STEV SV6B | 9830895033 RECTOR, WILLIAM 9838925 11 34 38
33KNG _|STEV SV6A | 4279219520 CUTTER-CAMPBELL, MAURINE M OAK107015 NE 15 34 a7

. {33KNG __ |STEV SVEA 8947343544 [BRECHEISEN. C P NNG134840 SE 31 34 38

" I33KNG__ |STEV SVEA | 4658455033 GREWELL, GREG NNG214935 Sw 34 M4 39

33KNG __|STEV SVBA | 3972060806 GREWELL, PAUL (GREG) OAK9825289 NE 4 35 37
33KNG _ IFINN SV27 [ 38940814318 VOTH, GLENN NNG365061 "GARDEN| CITY
33KNG _ [FINN SV35 |0 6020976588 SMITH, LARRY L NNG412895 3080 SAGE | BRUSH
S3KNG _ |FINN SV21 |7 6231404296 RIDDIOUGH, GLENDA Y 7648218 2509 W Maple
33KNG _ |FINN SV21 |7 9590136407 CADENA, ALBERT 408233 2515 W Maple
33KNG __|FINN SV21 |7 0323272338 FROST, SHIRLEY R 2766863 2607 w Maple
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February 8, 2005

Via Facsimile and Regular Mail

Larry Fisher

ONEOK Field Services Company
100 West Fifth Street

P.O. Box 871

Tulsa, OK 74102-0871

Re;  Confirmation of Telephone Communication And Information Required by Aquila

Dear Mr. Fisher:

This letter is in confirmation of the telcphone call that occurred this morning,
February 8, 2005, at approximately 8:45 a.m. between you and me regarding gas quality
issucs. Specifically, our conversation related to Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) issues identified
by ONEOK Bushton Processing, Inc. ("OBPI") and ONEOK Field Services Company
("OFS”) in a letter dated February 3, 2005 from Thomas Chitwood, Director of Gas
Supply for OBPI and OFS ("February 3 Letter"). The purpose of this letter is to identify
and confirm certain representations and requests for information.

The Pcbruary 3 Letter notified Aquila of the decision of OBPI and OFS to
immediately ceasc delivery of gas and remove from scrvice certain delivery point taps.
Based on our convcrsation this morning, however, OBPI and OFS indicate the safety
concern with respect to the commercial and irrigation customers is less urgent and will
not necessitate an immediate removal of those dclivery point taps. OBPI and OFS
communicated to Aquila their desire 0 work with Aquila to find reasonable alternatives
1o removing the meters, educate customers on the situation, and maintain gas flow to as
many commercial and irrigation customers as possible.  Aquila requircs written
verification 1) of the retraction of the claim of OBPI and OFS that you would
immediatcly cease delivery and remove the delivery points identified in the February 3
Letter and 2) that Aquila’s commercial and irrigation customers will reccive delivery of
OBPI and OFS gas supplies and remain in service until further notice. Please provide
this at your earliest convenience,

OBPJ and OFS indicate that an urgent safety concern docs, however, remain with
respect to the residential customers. Aquila is also confinming the representations made
by OBP1 and OFS in a telephone call yesterday at approximately 9:45 a.m. that the H2S
issucs are now more encompassing than OBPI and OFS indicated in the February 3
Lctter. In order for OBPI and OFS to quantify the geographical range or extent of the
impact of the higher H2S content, you require a listing from Aquila of customers that are
provided service off of the OBPI and OFS system. This listing will be provided to you
and Mr. Chitwood today and will identify customers as residential, commercial or
irngation.

OM-191661-1
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After OBPI and OFS have had an opportunity to revicw Aquila’s customer listing,
Aquila requires further written direction and guidance from OBPT and OFS identitying
the residential customers that will be affected by the higher H2S content as soon as
possible so that the appropriatc action taken. By working togcther rather than separately
trying to identify areas of concern, a morc cohesive plan of action can be developed and
implemented.

Respectfully,

Chuck Loomis

Operating Vice President KS and CO Gas
Aquila, Inc.

110 E. 9™ St.

Lawrence, KS 66044

Ph. (785) 832-3911
Fax (785) 832-3905

cc: Thomas R. Chitwood, Director, Gas Supply, OBPI and OFS
Shawn Gillespic, Director, Gas Supply, Aquila
Kathryn Flaherty, Blackwell Sanders Peper Martin

OM-191661-1
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ONEOK FIELD SERVICES

February 9, 2005

Aquila, Inc.

1815 Capital Avenue, 4™ Floor
Omaha, NE. 68102

Attention: Christie Carlson

Re: FURTHER NOTICE ON DISCONTINUANCE OF GAS DELIVERIES
Dear Ms. Carlson:

Pursuant to the request of Chuck Loomis of Aquila, Inc. (“Aquila”), this letter is to
provide further notice and to clarify the previous notice of ONEOK Bushton Processing,
Inc. (“OBPI”) and ONEOK Field Services Company (“OFS”) of the discontinuance of
Delivery Points under Sections 5.3 and 12.2 of the Gas Sales Agreement dated February
1, 2004 (the “Agreement”), between Aquila, OBPI, and OFS.

In the previous notice of February 3, 2005, OBPI and OFS gave notice that effective
immediately they would cease delivery of gas and remove from service the Delivery
Point taps listed in the enclosed schedule. As a result of subsequent discussions with
~ Aquila as communicated to the Kansas Corporation Commission on February 4, 2005,
OBPI and OFS agreed with Aquila that the Delivery Point taps would be removed from
service in the following order of priority: (1) residential customers; (2) commercial
customers; and (3) irrigation customers. It was the understanding of OBPI and OFS that
gas deliveries to Aquila’s residential customers would cease immediately along with the
removal of those Delivery Point taps. Gas deliveries to Aquila’s remaining customers
identified in the schedule would cease in accordance with the order of priority and as
quickly as reasonably possible under the circumstances.

Based upon further investigation and the development of new facts concerning the
continued deterioration of the gas quality, OBPI and OFS hereby give further notice that
they intend to cease delivery of gas without undue delay to all residential customers of
Aquila along with the removal of their Delivery Point taps. Aquila has agreed to
immediately provide to OBPI and OFS a list of all of its residential customers in order
that their Delivery taps and meters can be located to terminate any further gas deliveries.
OBPI and OFS will continue to coordinate the shut-off and removal of Delivery Point
taps with Aquila in a manner consistent with the procedures that have been employed
over the past few days.

OBPI and OFS are, however, temporarily withdrawing their notice of the discontinuance
of gas deliveries to Aquila’s commercial and irrigation customers. OBPI and OFS will
immediately further investigate whether they can continue to safely deliver gas to Aquila
for its commercial and irrigation customers. Notwithstanding the further investigation,

100 West Fifth Street » Tulsa, OK 74103-4298
(4313472} PO. Box 871 » Tulsa, OK 74102-0871 EXHIBIT
(918) 732-1373
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OBPI and OFS reserve the right to discontinue gas deliveries at any time to any of
Aquila’s customers for safety reasons.

OBPI and OFS will share with Aquila the results of their further investigation of
continuing gas deliveries to Aquila’s commercial and irrigation customers. OBPI and
OFS will also assist Aquila in its efforts to communicate to and educate its commercial
and irrigation customers as to the safe handling and use of natural gas that may contain
elevated levels of hydrogen sulfide. In addition, OBPI and OFS will assist Aquila in its
efforts to locate alternate sources of natural gas from suppliers other than OBPI and OFS
to serve its customers.

If you have questions or would like to discuss this notice in greater detail, please contact
me at 918.588.7643.

Sincerely,
ONEOK Bushton Processing, Inc.
ONEOK TField Services Company

mﬁ__p
Thomas R. Chitwood
Director, Gas Supply

¢: Leo Haynos

Chuck Loomis

(4313472}
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BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN
— LLP emm—

1620 Dodge Street, Suite 21 00 Omaha, NE 68102-1593
Tel (402) 964-5000 Fax (402) 964-5050
WEBSITE: www.blackwellsanders.com
DIRECT FAX: (402) 964-5050

Kathryn A. Flaherty
E-MAIL: kflaherty@blackwellsanders.com

Partner
DIRECT: (402) 964-5034

February 9, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE (918) 595-4900 AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Thomas J. Kirby, Esquire
Gable & Gotwals

1100 ONEOK Plaza

100 West Fifth Street

Tulsa, OK 74103-4217

Re:  Gas Supply Issue

Dear Mr. Kirby:

This letter is in response to Mr. Thomas Chitwood’s letter to Ms. Christie Carlson of
Aquila, Inc. (“Aquila”) dated today, February 9, 2005. The letter purported to clarify the current
state of the position of ONEOK Bushton Processing, Inc. (“OBPI”) and ONEOK Field Services
Company (“OFS”) with respect to gas quality issues and communicate the intention of OBPI and
OFS to cease certain deliveries of gas to Aquila.

In the letter, OBPI and OFS notified Aquila that they intend to cease delivery of gas to all
residential customers of Aquila along with the removal of the Delivery point taps. The letter
specifically states “Aquila has agreed to immediately provide to OBPI and OFS a list of its
residential customers.” This statement is confusing to Aquila. Based upon conversations
between Aquila, OBPI and OFS during the last couple days, it was Aquila’s understanding that
in order for OBPI and OFS to specifically identify the additional residential customers that were
to be affected by the higher Hydrogen Sulfide (“H,S™) content, OBPI and OFS required a
comprehensive customer listing from Aquila. This list was transmitted by me via electronic mail
on February 8, 2005 at 3:25 p.m. to Mr. Chitwood and Mr. Larry Fischer.

Aquila requires further written direction and guidance from OBPI and OFS identifying
the residential customers that will be affected by the higher H,S content as soon as possible so
that the appropriate action can be taken. If it is necessary for a representative of OBPI and OFS
to get together with a representative from Aquila to go over Aquila’s customer listing and
finalize identification of additional affected residential customers, this should be done as soon as
possible. Mr. Gary Wise from Aquila is available to meet with Mr. Bill Halliburton or anyone
OBPI and OFS selects to accomplish this task on February 10", Simply stating all residential
customers will be affected, without providing results or backup in a format consistent with that

provided by OBPI and OFS as an attachment to the February 3, 2005 letter, is not acceptable and

OM-191771-1
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BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN
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February 9, 2005
Page 2

is inconsistent with our agreement of the procedures to be followed with respect to additional
meter shut-ins and Delivery point removals.

Furthermore, Mr. Chitwood indicated the decision of OBPI and OFS to cease delivery of
gas to all residential customers of Aquila was “based upon further investigation and the
development of new facts concerning the continued deterioration of the gas quality.” Aquila
hereby requires that OBPI and OFS provide, in writing, the results of the further investigation
and new facts upon which OBPI and OFS relied in coming to the conclusion that delivery of gas
will cease to all residential customers. In addition, and as repeatedly requested, Aquila requires,
in writing, any and all information and analysis previously relied upon by OBPI and OFS in its
determination that “the deterioration of gas quality...could compromise the safety of Aquila’s
customers,” as indicated in the February 3, 2005 letter from Mr. Chitwood to Ms. Carlson.

With respect to service to Aquila’s commercial and irrigation customers, OBPI and OFS
have withdrawn their notice of the discontinuance of gas deliveries. OBPI and OFS, however,
indicate the withdrawal is temporary. In order for Aquila to effectively communicate to
commercial and irrigation customers the current reliability of gas service, Aquila requires a more
definite timetable for the determination of whether OBPI and OFS expect to continue to deliver
gas to Aquila for commercial and irrigation customers. Please provide accordingly.

Aquila appreciates the promise of OBPI and OFS to share the results of their further
investigation and offers of assistance to Aquila in its efforts to communicate safety issues to its
customers. Aquila’s primary concern is the safety of its customers. In order to accomplish this
objective, Aquila, OBPI and OFS must work together.

Due OBPI’s and OFS’s representations of public safety concerns regarding the elevated
levels of H,S, information must be exchanged to verify the extent of the problem and to prepare
an appropriate and expedited course of action. The information that has been previously
requested by Aquila and identified again in this letter is the essential information required.
Please provide a response to the proposals and the information requested herein by the close of

business tomorrow, February 10",
Sincegely, ‘
oty ANl

Kathryn A. Flaherty
Attorney for Aquila, Inc.

cc: Leo Haynos, KCC
Chuck Loomis, Aquila

OM-191771-1
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STEPHEN W. LAKE

VIA FACSIMILE (402)964-5050 AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Kathryn A. Flaherty, Esq.

Blackwell Sanders Peper Martin LLP
1620 Dodge Street, Suite 2100
Omaha, NE 68102-5050

Re:  Aquila, Inc. Gas Supply Issue

Dear Ms. Flaherty:

This letter is in response to your letter received on the evening of February 9 concerning
the previous notices sent by ONEOK Bushton Processing, Inc. (“OBPI”) and ONEOK Field
Services Company (“OFS”) to Aquila, Inc. (“Aquila”) for the removal of the Delivery Points for
Aquila’s residential and domestic customers under Sections 5.3 and 12.2 of the Gas Sales
Agreement dated February 1, 2004 (the “Agreement”), because of safety concerns.

OBPI and OFS are at a loss to understand what is so “confusing” to Aquila about their
statement that Aquila had agreed to provide to OBPI and OFS a list of its residential customers.
The residential and domestic customers of Aquila are those most at risk from elevated levels of
hydrogen sulfide and only Aquila can identify those customers. Further, OBPI and OFS only
requested that Chuck Loomis identify Aquila’s residential and domestic customers from a list of
Aquila’s customers that he previously provided to OBPI and OFS. Instead, Mr. Loomis
volunteered in his February 8 letter to provide a comprehensive list of Aquila’s customers. OBPI
and OFS then requested that Aquila study its own comprehensive list of its customers in order to
make certain that all residential and domestic customers of Aquila were identified. This request
was the direct result of Aquila having difficulty in being able to identify its own residential and
domestic customers and their meter locations last weekend.

OBPI and OFS did appreciate receiving the comprehensive list of Aquila’s customers
from you on February 8. However, OBPI and OFS were also subsequently advised by Aquila’s
field personnel that the list could not be relied upon to identify all of Aquila’s residential and
domestic customers. After several telephone discussions with Chuck Loomis and discussions

(43218272} EXHIBIT
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Kathryn A. Flaherty, Esq.
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with Aquila’s field personnel, OBPI and OFS were supplied with a supplemental list by Aquila
on February 10 that identifies additional residential and domestic customers.

OBPI and OFS provided Aquila with further written direction today that the Delivery
Point taps for all of Aquila’s residential and domestic customers must be removed and also
identified the meter locations from the lists supplied by Aquila to OBPI and OFS. The
determination by OBPI and OFS that the Delivery Point taps for all of Aquila’s residential and
domestic customers must be removed is not based upon a measurement of an elevated level of
hydrogen sulfide at the cusstomers’meters, but based on the condition of the wells connected to
the gathering system and the dynamics of the gathering system itself. Waiting until an elevated
level of hydrogen sulfide is actually measured at Aquila’s customer’s meter before removing a
delivery point could mean that it will be too late to protect the customer.

As we have previously emphasized to Aquila, the principal and only reason why OBPI
and OFS are removing Delivery Point taps under the Agreement is because of safety concerns to
Aquila’s customers. Elevated hydrogen sulfide levels have been observed throughout the
gathering system. As OBPI and OFS have repeatedly explained to Aquila in previous
conference calls, the gathering system is a common system, which means that the various
segments of the gathering system are all interconnected so that areas of the gathering system that
have elevated levels of hydrogen sulfide cannot be isolated from other areas. In addition, the
conditions of the more than 3200 wells connected to the gathering system, as well as the
dynamics of the gathering system itself, are constantly changing. The fact that an elevated level
of hydrogen sulfide may not be observed at a Delivery Point tap at one point in time does not
mean that days, hours or even minutes later, that the hydrogen sulfide levels cannot increase to
an extremely dangerous level. The proximity of the location of an Aquila customer to a well
with an elevated level of hydrogen sulfide is not determinative of the potential danger to the
customer. OBPI and OFS are not willing to risk the safety of any of Aquila’s residential and
domestic customers in view of the uncertainties of the situation. It is for these reasons that OBPI
and OFS have notified Aquila that all Delivery Point taps for its residential and domestic

customers are being removed.

In regard to Aquila’s request that it be provided with documentation showing that there
are elevated levels of hydrogen sulfide in the gathering system, OBPI and OFS provided Aquila
with a map of an affected part of their gathering system on February 4 which showed where they
believed there may be elevated levels of hydrogen sulfide at Aquila’s customer meter locations.
After further research and investigation, OBPI and OFS prepared a new map showing that
elevated levels of hydrogen sulfide had been observed on their gathering system in a larger area
than originally thought. This map was shared with Aquila field personnel in a meeting with
OBPI and OFS field personnel. Although the furnishing of documentation is not required under
the Agreement, OBPI and OFS are willing to provide Aquila with whatever information is
available to them. OBPI and OFS will not, however, agree to delay the removal of the Delivery
Point taps for all of Aquila’s residential and domestic customers until Aquila receives and
examines that documentation. Because of the extremely hazardous and poisonous nature of
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hydrogen sulfide, there is more than sufficient evidence to support the decision of OBPI and OFS
that no residential or domestic customer of Aquila should remain connected to the system.

OBPI and OFS cannot give Aquila a definite timetable for when a determination will be
made whether they will continue to deliver gas to Aquila’s commercial and irrigation customers.
OFS and OBPI are moving as quickly and prudently as possible with their investigation to
determine whether they can safely continue to serve those customers of Aquila. As soon as that
determination is made, Aquila will be notified.

OBPI and OFS have and will continue to work with Aquila to insure the safety of its
customers. However, Aquila has not, at times, been willing to cooperate and even asked OBPI
and OFS’s field personnel to leave Aquila’s offices. Finally, your letter contains a number of

statements concerning what Aquila “demands,” “requires,” or “has previously requested,” all of
which are either inaccurate or intended to distort OBPI and OFS’s attempts to cooperate with
Aquila in a responsible manner to protect innocent customers of Aquila.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please feel free to contact us.

Yours very truly,

T howea=S- k;%__

Thomas J. Kirby
For the Firm

TIK:pm
Enclosure

cc: Leo Haynos, KCC
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V14 FACSIMILE (785-271 -3354)
Chair Brian J, Moline

Commissioner Robert E. Krehbiel
Commissioner Michael C. Moffet
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Re: H2S Impact on Southwest Kansas Natural Gas Consumers

Dear Commissioners:

In response to the question raised at the Working Group Meeting in Topeka held on March 1,
20035, as to whether ONEOK Field Services Company (“Field Services”) would be able to
contimie to supply gas to Aquila, Inc. (“Aquila”) and Midwest Energy, Inc. ("Midwest”) to serve
their irrigation utility customers, this letter is to advise the Commission that it is Field Services’
present intention to continue to supply gas to Aquila and Midwest at the delivery points for
utility service to those customers.

Ficld Services is continuing to evaluate whether it can safely supply gas from its gathering
systems to Aquila and Midwest for service to their utility customers because of the observed
high levels of hydrogen sulfide contained in the gas. While Field Services presently intends to
continue to supply gas to Aquila and Midwest for service to their irrigation utility customers, it
reserves the right to immediately discontinue supplying gas if it believes that there may be any
hazard from the gas. Field Services’s ability to deliver gas to Aquila and Midwest will also
depend upon there being adequate supplies and pressure to continue deliveries.

Because of the uncertainties of the present situation, Ficld Services encourages Aquila, Midwest,
and their customers to continue to investigate alternative sources of energy. Field Services will
not continue to supply gas to Aquila and Midwest if it believes that it would place the safety of
their utility customers at risk.

100 West Fifth Street

Tulss, Oklzhoma 741034298
PO.Box 871

Tulsa, Oklahoma 741020871
(918) 588-7944

Fix (918) 5887777
Iischer@aneolc.oom
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Should you have any questions in regard to the above or the enclosed information, please feel
free to contact Larry Fischer at 918-588-7944.

Very truly yours,

Gy it

Larry L. Fischer

c: Leo M. Haynos
Chief of Pipeline Safety
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Amowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Mike Cochran

Chief, Geology Section

Kansas Department of Health and Environment
1000 S.W. Yackson

Topeka, KS

Chuck Loomis
Aquila, Inc,

110 E., 9™ Strest
Lawrence, KS 66044

Bob Muirhead
Midwest Energy, Inc.
P.O. Box 898

Hays, KS 67601

Kirk Heger

Southwest Kansas Irrigation Association
P.O. Box 100

Hugoton, KS 67951
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ONEOK FIELD SERVICES

Larry Fischer
Vica Prasidant

March 14, 2005

Leo M. Haynos

Chief of Pipeline Safety

Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Re: HzS Impact on Southwest Kansas Natural Gas Consumers

Dear Mr. Haynos:

In response to the ltems for Itnmediate Action contained in your Minates for the March 1, 2005,
meeting, ONEOK Field Services Company (“Field Services”) is submitting the following
information.

In regard to Ttem No. 1, Field Services does not have available to it the requested information on
closed gathering systems served by its gathering systems., Field Services is researching that
information and will furnish the requested information to the Commission as soon as it is
available,

In regard to Iter No. 2, Field Services does not have cotnplete information currently available to
it for all consumers (residential, irrigation, commercial) that may be connected to its gathering
systems. As you know, Field Services does not supply gas to any consumers connected to its
gathering systems. Field Services does, however, supply gas to Aquils, Inc.(“Aquila™) and
Midwest Energy, Inc.(“Midwest”) at various delivery points who then supply gas to their utility
customers. Field Services believes that Aquila and Midwest would be the best sources for the
requested information.

In regard to Ttem No. 3, Field Services is submitting a spreadsheet that reflects all readings taken
by Pield Services over the last 3 years for which the levels of hydrogen sulfide in wells
connected fo its gathering systems were 4 ppm or greater. The spreadsheet also contains
pressure data on the wells with high levels of hydrogen sulfide.

100 West Jilth Sireet

Tilsa, Oldshora 741034298
2.0, Boc 871

Tulsa, Oklshoma 741020871
{918) 586-7944

Fax (918) 588-777)
Iischer@oneck.com
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Mr. Leo M. Haynos
Page 2
March 14, 2005

In reviewing this information, the Commission must take into consideration that the readings
taken by Field Services contain only point in time levels for hydrogen sulfide. As a normal
practice, Field Services takes readings along with gas samples from each well connected to its
gathering systems only on an annual basis unless a purchase contract specifies otherwise. Any
additional readings were taken as a result of interstate pipelines notifying Field Services that they
were receiving gas from Field Services’ gathering systems that contained hydrogen sulfide levels
in excess of 4 ppm.

Field Services has more than 2600 miles of pipeline on its gathering systems that have over 3200
meters at wellheads and other collection points, When an interstate pipeline notifies Field
Services that it is receiving gas with high levels of hydrogen sulfide, field personnel are required
to work backward from the interstate connection point to try to identify the well or wells that are
the source of the hydrogen suifide gas. Once the well or wells with high levels of hydrogen
sulfide are identified, Field Services immediately shuts in the well and will not allow it back on
the system until the producer has corrected the problem causing the high levels of hydrogen
sulfide,

Because of the method that Field Services must use to try to identify wells that may be the source
of hydrogen sulfide gas, the reading is not indicative that a well could not have potentially higher
levels of hydrogen sulfide if its treating equipment was not working properly. Further, the
readings taken by Field Services are for a point in time and the duration of flow for readings at
high levels of hydrogen sulfide are not known. Field Services is aware that many of the wells
connected to its gathering systems have treating equipment or have otherwise been treated for
hydrogen sulfide gas.

Field Services has repeatedly notified producers with wells connected to its gathering systems of
the continuing problems with hydrogen sulfide gas. Field Services has had readings for
hydrogen sulfide levels as high as 486 ppm. Field Services has not taken readings at utility
customer meters. Field Services understands, however, that when Aquila was disconmecting its
residential and domestic use utility customers from Field Services® gathering system that some
meter locations had readings for hydrogen sulfide as high as 19 to 48 ppm.

Should you have any questions in regard to the above or the enclosed information, please feel
free to contact Larry Fischer at 918-588-7944,

Very truly yours,

s

T.arrv ¥T. Fischer




	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


